BOE October 28, 2025

A regular meeting of the Fillmore County Board of Equalization was convened in open and public
session, in the Boardroom of the Courthouse in Geneva. Notice of the meeting was given by publication in the
Nebraska Signal and posted on the County Clerk’s office door. The agenda for all meetings is kept continually
current and is available for public inspection at the County Clerk's office during normal business hours. The
agenda is held open until one business day prior to the meeting for appearance before the Board. The Board of
Equalization has the right to modify the agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such public
meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while in the convened meeting which was open to the

attendance of the public.

The Fillmore County Board of Equalization convened on October 28, 2025, at 9:00 a.m.

Present:

Chairman: Jeff Neiman

Members: Larry Cerny, Ralph Graham, Kenny Harre, Mark Lightwine, Merle
Noel, and Wade Sluka
County Clerk: Amy Nelson

Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Chairman Neiman announced that a complete copy of the Open Meetings Act is available for review in

the Board of Equalization room.

MINUTES APPROVED

Chairman of the Board, Neiman declared the minutes of the October 14, 2025, Board meeting approved

as presented.

APPROVE LEVIES SET BY OTHER COUNTIES

Sluka moved and Graham seconded the motion to approve the out of county levies as presented by the

authorized counties:

School Districts:

Sutton School Dist. #2

Exeter-Milligan-Friend Dist. #90

Friend School Dist. #68 Bond

Davenport/Bruning Unified Dist. #47

McCool Jct. School Dist. #83

Bruning/Davenport Unified Dist. #94

Heartland School Dist. #96

Heartland School Dist. #96 (22-6296)

Heartland School Dist. #96 (24-6596R)

Meridian School Dist. #303

Fire Districts:

Bruning Fire District

Sutton Fire District

General Fund
Special Building
TOTAL

General Fund
Special Building
TOTAL

Bond
GRAND TOTAL

General Fund
Special Building
TOTAL

General Fund

Special Building

Qualified Capital Purchase
TOTAL

General Fund
Special Building
TOTAL

General Fund
Special Building

TOTAL
Bond
Bond
GRAND TOTAL

General Fund
Special Building
TOTAL

General Fund
Bond
TOTAL

General Fund

0.539330

0.048632

0.587962

0.523981

0.029973

0.553954

0.085000

0.638954

0.418060

0.040877

0.458937

0.619016
0.019651

0.002948

0.641615

0.418060

0.040877

0.458937

0.437652

0.003091

0.440743

0.062836

0.057597

0.561176

0.515737

0.008819

0.524556

0.021113

0.020750

0.041863

0.014268



Miscellaneous Funds:

Upper Big Blue NRD
Little Blue NRD
ESU #5

ESU #6

ESU #9

Southeast Community College

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
Bond Fund
TOTAL

General Fund

Capital Improvements

Ayes: Cerny, Graham, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, Noel, and Sluka

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

ADJOURN
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0.017861
0.017283
0.015000

0.015000

0.000481

0.015481

0.013973

0.020000

As there was no other business to come before the Board, Graham moved and Lightwine seconded the
motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:09 a.m. until November 10, 2025. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Graham, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, Noel, and Sluka

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

State of Nebraska)
County of Fillmore) ss.

I, Amy Nelson, the undersigned County Clerk of Fillmore County, Nebraska do hereby certify the
foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed by official seal this 28" day of October

2025.

Attest

Chairman



