A regular meeting of the Fillmore County Board of Equalization was convened in open and public session, in the Boardroom of the Courthouse in Geneva. Notice of the meeting was given by publication in the Nebraska Signal and posted on the County Clerk's office door. The agenda for all meetings is kept continually current and is available for public inspection at the County Clerk's office during normal business hours. The agenda is held open until one business day prior to the meeting for appearance before the Board. The Board of Equalization has the right to modify the agenda to include items of an emergency nature only at such public meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while in the convened meeting which was open to the attendance of the public.

The Fillmore County Board of Equalization convened on October 28, 2025, at 9:00 a.m.

Present: Chairman: Jeff Neiman

Members: Larry Cerny, Ralph Graham, Kenny Harre, Mark Lightwine, Merle

Noel, and Wade Sluka

County Clerk: Amy Nelson

Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Chairman Neiman announced that a complete copy of the Open Meetings Act is available for review in the Board of Equalization room.

MINUTES APPROVED

Chairman of the Board, Neiman declared the minutes of the October 14, 2025, Board meeting approved as presented.

APPROVE LEVIES SET BY OTHER COUNTIES

Sluka moved and Graham seconded the motion to approve the out of county levies as presented by the authorized counties:

School Districts:

Sutton Fire District

Sutton School Dist. #2	General Fund Special Building TOTAL	0.539330 <u>0.048632</u> 0.587962
Exeter-Milligan-Friend Dist. #90	General Fund Special Building TOTAL	0.523981 0.029973 0.553954
Friend School Dist. #68 Bond	Bond GRAND TOTAL	0.085000 0.638954
Davenport/Bruning Unified Dist. #47	General Fund Special Building TOTAL	0.418060 <u>0.040877</u> 0.458937
McCool Jct. School Dist. #83	General Fund Special Building Qualified Capital Purchase TOTAL	0.619016 0.019651 0.002948 0.641615
Bruning/Davenport Unified Dist. #94	General Fund Special Building TOTAL	0.418060 0.040877 0.458937
Heartland School Dist. #96	General Fund Special Building TOTAL	0.437652 0.003091 0.440743
Heartland School Dist. #96 (22-6296)	Bond	0.062836
Heartland School Dist. #96 (24-6596R)	Bond GRAND TOTAL	0.057597 0.561176
Meridian School Dist. #303	General Fund Special Building TOTAL	0.515737 0.008819 0.524556
Fire Districts:		
Bruning Fire District	General Fund Bond TOTAL	0.021113 0.020750 0.041863

General Fund

0.014268

Miscellaneous Funds:

Upper Big Blue NRD	General Fund	0.017861
Little Blue NRD	General Fund	0.017283
ESU #5	General Fund	0.015000
ESU #6	General Fund Bond Fund TOTAL	0.015000 <u>0.000481</u> 0.015481
ESU #9	General Fund	0.013973
Southeast Community College	Capital Improvements	0.020000

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Graham, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, Noel, and Sluka

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

ADJOURN

As there was no other business to come before the Board, Graham moved and Lightwine seconded the motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:09 a.m. until November 10, 2025. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Ayes: Cerny, Graham, Harre, Lightwine, Neiman, Noel, and Sluka

Nays: None

The Chairman declared the motion carried.

State of Nebraska) County of Fillmore) ss.

I, Amy Nelson, the undersigned County Clerk of Fillmore County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

2025.		
Attest	 Chairman	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed by official seal this 28th day of October